ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION MEETING

November 05, 2024 at 11:30 AM

/WOLFFOKI H; T Wolfforth City Hall - 302 Main Street Wolfforth, TX
The place to be AGENDA

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM
CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT

This is an opportunity for the public to address the Economic Development Corporation regarding an item
on the agenda, except public hearings that are included on the agenda. Comments related to public hearings
will be heard when the specific hearing begins. Citizen comments are limited to three (3) minutes per
speaker, unless the speaker requires the assistance of a translator, in which case the speaker is limited to
six (6) minutes, in accordance with applicable law. Each speaker shall approach the designated speaker
location, complete the citizen engagement sign in sheet and state his/her name and city of residence before
speaking. Speakers shall address the Economic Development Corporation with civility that is conducive
to appropriate public discussion. Speakers can address only the Economic Development Corporation and
not individual city officials or employees. The public cannot speak from the gallery but only from the

designated speaker location.
CONSENT AGENDA

Items considered to be routine are enacted by one motion without separate discussion. If the members of
the board desire to discuss an item, the item is removed from the Consent Agenda and considered

separately.
1. Consider and take appropriate action on minutes from October 1, 2024, meeting.
2. Consider and take appropriate action on September 2024 financials.
ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
3. Consider and take appropriate action on Steve Deaton moving to an ex-officio position.

4. Consider and take appropriate action on Paula Sexton moving from an alternate position and

presenting her name to council for the EDC board.




5. Consider and take appropriate action on unused grant funds for Goodline Public House

6. Consider and take appropriate action on funding for Alcove Engineering.

7. Consider and take appropriate action on the EDC funding park clean up.

8. Consider and take appropriate action on Business Improvement Grant for EM Properties LLC.
9. Consider and take appropriate action on BRE visit with Splash Brother’s car wash.

10. Consider and take appropriate action on future agenda items.
EXECUTIVE SESSION

In accordance with Texas Government Code, section 551-001, et seq., the Economic Development

Corporation will recess into executive session (closed meeting) to discuss the following:

a. 551.072 Deliberations about Real Property: To deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease or value of

real property.

b. 551.087 Deliberations Regarding Economic Development Negotiations: to discuss or deliberate
regarding commercial or financial information that the governmental body has received from a business
prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the territory of the
governmental body and with which the governmental body is conducting economic development
negotiations; or to deliberate the offer of financial or other incentive to a business prospect.

RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION

In accordance with Texas Government Code, chapter 551, the Economic Development Corporation will

reconvene into regular session to consider action, if any, on matters discussed in executive session.

ADJOURN

In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act any person with a disability requiring reasonable
accommodation to participate in this meeting should call the City Secretary at 806-855-4120 or send
written request to P.O. Box 36 Wolfforth Texas 79382 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting date.

Certification

I, the undersigned authority do hereby certify that the Notice of Meeting was posted at City Hall of the
City of Wolfforth, Texas was posted on November 1, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.




Danielle Sweat, Economic Development Director




Item # 1.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION MEETING

October 01, 2024 at 11:30 AM

/WOLFFOKI H; T Wolfforth City Hall - 302 Main Street Wolfforth, TX
The place to be MINUTES

Meeting called to order at 11:40 am
ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM
CONSENT AGENDA

Items considered to be routine are enacted by one motion without separate discussion. If the members of
the board desire to discuss an item, the item is removed from the Consent Agenda and considered

separately.

A motion was made by Farley Reeves and Seconded by Shawn Vinson to approve September minutes

and August financials though consent agenda. Motioned was approved unanimously.
1. Consider and take appropriate action on September 3, 2024, minutes.
2. Consider and take appropriate action on August 2024 financials.

ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

3. Public Hearing: Consider and take appropriate action on business improvement grant funds for
2024-2025 fiscal year.

A public hearing is held by the governing body in order for the public to hear the facts and
offer their opinions. The governing body is not obligated to engage in dialogue with those

present.
Public hearing was opened at 11:43 and closed at 1:35. No comments were made.
4. Consider and take appropriate action on FISD bond an VATRE with Dr. Michelle McCord

Dr. McCord with Frenship ISD gave a presentation on the Bond and VATRE that will be on the

November ballot. No action necessary.

5. A motion was made by Farley Reeves and Russell Thomasson to approve EDOIQ proposal.

Motion passed unanimously.




Item # 1.

6. A motion was made by Steve Deaton and seconded by Shawn Vinson to approve the business
improvement grant application for signage for the Boujee Boutique. The motion passed
unanimously. The board noted that if the boutique moves forward with a mural, that they would
like to see the design before it is painted.

*The director had a conversation with the boutique owners. They agreed that a design would be

run by the EDC board for approval.
7. Consider and take appropriate action on strategic plan update

No action taken. The board discussed training, including Randy leading some trainings, as well

as the possibility of board members attending TML conferences.

8. Consider and take appropriate action on EDC director attending the International Conference of

Shopping Centers in Dallas, January 2025.
No action necessary. Director will attend ICSC.

9. Consider and take appropriate action on EDC contributions to Frenship Youth Baseball field

improvements.

No action taken. The board isn't opposed to helping but would like to see quotes. Director is
going to reach out to see if that is something Frenship Youth Baseball would be willing to do.

10. Consider and take appropriate action on new business, Hey Vos
No action taken.
11. EnterTextHere
The board entered into executive session at 1:21pm.
The board reconvened into open session at 1:35pm. No action was taken.

Board adjourned at 1:36pm

Joel Robinett




City of Wolfforth
“WoLFFORTH, TX

The place in be

Iltem # 2.

EDC Income State

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 09/30/2024

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation
Revenue
07-000-31300-000 Sales Tax 600,000.00 600,000.00 57,879.56 563,263.24 36,736.76
07-000-36110-000 Interest income 20,000.00 20,000.00 8,964.47 100,786.71 -80,786.71
Revenue Total: 620,000.00 620,000.00 66,844.03 664,049.95 -44,049.95
Expense
ExpenseCategory: 42 - Supplies
07-752-42010-000 Office Supplies & Expense 250.00 250.00 91.21 394.92 -144.92
07-752-42192-000 Meeting Expense 0.00 0.00 185.00 1,915.26 -1,915.26
07-752-42195-000 Special Events and Awards/Meeting Exp 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 23.79 2,476.21
ExpenseCategory: 42 - Supplies Total: 2,750.00 2,750.00 276.21 2,333.97 416.03
ExpenseCategory: 43 - Services
07-752-43101-000 Legal services 3,000.00 3,000.00 336.00 3,826.00 -826.00
07-752-43110-000 Other Professional Services 65,000.00 65,000.00 -7,726.79 63,587.50 1,412.50
07-752-43140-000 Legal Publications 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,572.00 -72.00
07-752-43150-000 Marketing 62,000.00 62,000.00 -242.92 82,371.68 -20,371.68
07-752-43151-000 Customer Appreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 194.59 -194.59
07-752-43320-000 Postage/Freight 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
07-752-43401-000 Travel/Training/Conferences 15,000.00 15,000.00 397.48 14,757.60 242.40
07-752-43501-000 Memberships 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00 3,102.51 -1,302.51
07-752-43900-000 Contract Services 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 69,847.52 -54,847.52
07-752-43905-000 Payroll Reimbursement 74,742.00 74,742.00 8,254.98 75,816.02 -1,074.02
ExpenseCategory: 43 - Services Total: 238,092.00 238,092.00 1,018.75 315,075.42 -76,983.42
ExpenseCategory: 44 - Operating Expense
07-752-44001-000 Business Support 370,000.00 370,000.00 71,120.23 74,114.39 295,885.61
ExpenseCategory: 44 - Operating Expense Total: 370,000.00 370,000.00 71,120.23 74,114.39 295,885.61
ExpenseCategory: 46 - Capital
07-752-46180-000 Land & Building Acquisition 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 69,665.10 -69,665.10
ExpenseCategory: 46 - Capital Total: 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 69,665.10 -69,665.10
ExpenseCategory: 49 - Other Financing Uses
07-752-49200-000 Note Agreement Satisfaction 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,753.38 -38,753.38
07-752-49995-000 Transfers out 0.00 0.00 161,281.39 161,281.39 -161,281.39
ExpenseCategory: 49 - Other Financing Uses Total: 0.00 0.00 161,281.39 200,034.77 -200,034.77
Expense Total: 610,842.00 610,842.00 234,696.58 661,223.65 -50,381.65
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation Surplus (Deficit): 9,158.00 9,158.00 -167,852.55 2,826.30
Total Surplus (Deficit): 9,158.00 9,158.00 -167,852.55 2,826.30
10/28/2024 12:21:17 PM Page 1 o




EDC Income Statement

For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 09

Iltem # 2.

Group Summary

Original Current Budget
ExpenseCategory Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation
Revenue
620,000.00 620,000.00 66,844.03 664,049.95 -44,049.95
Revenue Total: 620,000.00 620,000.00 66,844.03 664,049.95 -44,049.95
Expense
42 - Supplies 2,750.00 2,750.00 276.21 2,333.97 416.03
43 - Services 238,092.00 238,092.00 1,018.75 315,075.42 -76,983.42
44 - Operating Expense 370,000.00 370,000.00 71,120.23 74,114.39 295,885.61
46 - Capital 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 69,665.10 -69,665.10
49 - Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 161,281.39 200,034.77 -200,034.77
Expense Total: 610,842.00 610,842.00 234,696.58 661,223.65 -50,381.65
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation Surplus (Deficit): 9,158.00 9,158.00 -167,852.55 2,826.30 6,331.70
Total Surplus (Deficit): 9,158.00 9,158.00 -167,852.55 2,826.30
10/28/2024 12:21:17 PM Page 2 o




EDC Income Statement

Fund
07 - Economic Development
Total Surplus (Deficit):

Iltem # 2.

For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 09

Fund Summary

Original Current Budget

Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining

9,158.00 9,158.00 -167,852.55 2,826.30 6,331.70
9,158.00 9,158.00 -167,852.55 2,826.30

10/28/2024 12:21:17 PM
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City of Wolfforth

“WoLFFORTH, TX

The place in be

Account

Name

Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation

EDC Detail

Beginning Balance

Item # 2.

Account Detail
Date Range: 09/01/2024 - 09/30/2024

Total Activity

Ending Balance

07-000-01100-000 Cash in Bank 55,138.90 -3,747.95 51,390.95
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/03/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02824 Meeting meal -185.00 54,953.90
09/09/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02850 Meta Platforms - Marketing -249.34 54,704.56
09/13/2024  GLPKT07296 JNO2830 Record transfer from COW to EDC 57,879.56 112,584.12
09/19/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02851 Prepay TML EDC Conference Registratio -295.00 112,289.12
09/19/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02859 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -69.00 112,220.12
09/20/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02853 Prepay TML EDC hotel 11/13-15/2024 -281.21 111,938.91
09/22/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02860 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -109.95 111,828.96
09/26/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02873 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -106.44 111,722.52
09/26/2024  GLPKT07283 JNO2876 Settle 70% by transfer from EDC to GF -5,774.37 105,948.15
09/26/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02877 Settle Claim on Cash for EDC -54,452.02 51,496.13
09/27/2024  GLPKT07509 JN02880 Rectangular Self-inking mailing stamps -31.37 51,464.76
09/29/2024  GLPKT07509 JN02884 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -116.39 51,348.37
09/30/2024  GLPKT07509 JN02883 Logo for EDC Ex Dir office door -59.84 51,288.53
09/30/2024  BRPKT00190 INT0000212 SEP 24 Bank Interest 102.42 51,390.95
07-000-01101-000 Claim On Cash -3,088.33 3,588.33 500.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/03/2024  CLPKT02826 Daily AR 9.3.2024 B00004433 CLPKT02826 500.00 -2,588.33
09/05/2024  CLPKT02838 Daily AR 9.5.2024 B00004457 CLPKT02838 4.21 -2,584.12
09/06/2024  APPKT00867 784 Guevara Law, P.C. SEC REI PMT 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. -336.00 -2,920.12
09/06/2024  APPKT00869 784 Guevara Law, P.C. SEC REI PMT 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. 336.00 -2,584.12
09/06/2024  APPKT00870 802 Guevara Law, P.C. SEC REI PMT 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. -336.00 -2,920.12
09/09/2024  GLPKT07283 JNO2836 Reclass AR between GF and EDC 218.10 -2,702.02
09/20/2024  APPKT00881 72196 All Hale Meats, LLC SEC REI PMT 1231 - All Hale Meats, LLC -50,000.00 -52,702.02
09/20/2024  APPKT00881 837 Raldco Development, LLC SEC REI PMT 1179 - Raldco Development, LLC -1,750.00 -54,452.02
09/26/2024  GLPKT07283 IJN02877 EDC Claim on Cash Settlement 54,452.02 0.00
09/27/2024  CLPKT02942 Daily AR 9.27.2024 B00004651 CLPKT02942 500.00 500.00
07-000-01104-000 Cash in TexPool Prime EDC 2,042,181.18 8,862.05 2,051,043.23
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/30/2024  BRPKT00191 INT0O000213 TexPool Prime Interest Income 8,862.05 2,051,043.23
10/28/2024 12:20:09 PM Pag| 6




Item # 2.

EDC Detail Report Date Range: 09/01/2024 4
Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-000-01310-000 Accounts Receivable 4.21 -4.21 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/05/2024  CLPKT02838 R00073247 DANIELLE SWEAT EDC AR DANIELLE -4.21 0.00
SWEAT
07-000-01310-001 Accounts Receivable-Adj 218.10 -218.10 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/09/2024  GLPKT07283 IN02836 Reclass AR between GF and EDC -218.10 0.00
07-000-01375-000 Notes Receivable 2,759.89 -1,000.00 1,759.89
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/03/2024  CLPKT02826 Daily AR 9.3.2024 B00004433 CLPKT02826 -500.00 2,259.89
09/27/2024  CLPKT02942 Daily AR 9.27.2024 B00004651 CLPKT02942 -500.00 1,759.89
07-000-01401-000 Due from City of Wolfforth 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/12/2024  GLPKT07296 IN02828 Due from COW Sales Tax 57,879.56 57,879.56
09/13/2024  GLPKT07296 JN02830 Record transfer from COW to EDC -57,879.56 0.00
07-000-01560-000 Prepaid expense 900.00 576.21 1,476.21
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/19/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02851 Prepay TML EDC Conference Registratio 295.00 1,195.00
09/20/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02853 Prepay TML EDC hotel 11/13-15/2024 281.21 1,476.21
07-000-02101-000 Accounts Payable Pending -2,030.00 -21,061.90 -23,091.90
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/03/2024  APPKT00860 649 802 monthly SEC PBL 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. -336.00 -2,366.00
09/06/2024  APPKT00867 784 Guevara Law, P.C. SEC PMT 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. 336.00 -2,030.00
09/06/2024  APPKT00869 784 Guevara Law, P.C. SEC PMT 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. -336.00 -2,366.00
09/06/2024  APPKT00870 802 Guevara Law, P.C. SEC PMT 0315 - Guevara Law, P.C. 336.00 -2,030.00
09/16/2024  APPKT00878 3227 Monthly Marketing SEC PBL 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -4,060.00
09/16/2024  APPKT00967 Item - 3227 : Vendor - Monthly Marketing SEC PBL - C 2,030.00 -2,030.00
Purchased From Vendor: 0988 - Purpose Marketing
09/16/2024  APPKT00968 3227-1 928 Monthly Marketing SEC PBL 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -4,060.00
09/18/2024  APPKT00878 CMO0000074 928 Monthly Marketing SEC PBL 0988 - Purpose Marketing 2,030.00 -2,030.00
09/18/2024  APPKT00876 09182024 837 August Consulting Fee SEC PBL 1179 - Raldco Development, LLC -1,750.00 -3,780.00
09/19/2024  APPKT00876 09092024 72196 EDC Business Grant SEC PBL 1231 - All Hale Meats, LLC -50,000.00 -53,780.00
09/20/2024  APPKT00881 72196 All Hale Meats, LLC SEC PMT 1231 - All Hale Meats, LLC 50,000.00 -3,780.00
09/20/2024  APPKT00881 837 Raldco Development, LLC SEC PMT 1179 - Raldco Development, LLC 1,750.00 -2,030.00
09/25/2024  APPKT00903 24063-2 72238 518 HWY 82 SEC PBL-Axis Architects 1236 - Axis Architects, LLC -1,000.00 -3,030.00
09/27/2024  APPKT00913 09272024 72259 Grant SEC PBL-Good Line Beer Co. 1245 - Good Line Beer Co. -7,839.34 -10,869.34
09/30/2024  APPKT00942 00570112 72296 Reimbursement SEC PBL 1038 - Evie Mae's Pit Barbecue -13,280.89 -24,150.23
09/30/2024  APPKT00970 CM0000085 928 Credit Memo 3227 SEC PBL 0988 - Purpose Marketing 1,058.33 -23,091.90
10/28/2024 12:20:09 PM Pa 6
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EDC Detail Report

Date Range: 09/01/2024

Item # 2. a

Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-000-02110-000 Accounts Payable 0.00 -397.48 -397.48
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/30/2024  APPKT00903 09302024 2034 Travel Reimbursement 1235 - Steve Deaton -397.48 -397.48
07-000-02140-000 Accrued Payroll Reimbursement Payable 0.00 -2,480.61 -2,480.61
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/30/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -2,480.61 -2,480.61
07-000-02201-000 Due to City of Wolfforth 0.00 -151,968.89 -151,968.89
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/26/2024  GLPKT07283 IN02876 Settle 70% by transfer from EDC to GF 5,774.37 5,774.37
09/27/2024  GLPKT07430 IJN02870 Reimburse City 70% of EDC Ex Dir Payro -5,774.37 0.00
09/30/2024  GLPKT07718 IN02941 EDC reimburse COW for Monument -151,968.89 -151,968.89
Sign capital outlay
07-000-31300-000 Sales Tax -505,383.68 -57,879.56 -563,263.24
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/12/2024  GLPKT07296 JN02828 Due from COW Sales Tax -57,879.56 -563,263.24
07-000-36110-000 Interest income -91,822.24 -8,964.47 -100,786.71
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/30/2024  BRPKT00190 EDC OperatingSEP 24 SEP 24 Bank Interest -102.42 -91,924.66
09/30/2024 BRPKT00191 TexPool Prime EDCTex TexPool Prime Interest Income -8,862.05 -100,786.71
07-752-42010-000 Office Supplies & Expense 303.71 91.21 394.92
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/27/2024  GLPKT07509 JN02880 Rectangular Self-inking mailing stamps 31.37 335.08
09/30/2024  GLPKT07509 JN02883 Logo for EDC Ex Dir office door 59.84 394.92
07-752-42192-000 Meeting Expense 1,730.26 185.00 1,915.26
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
09/03/2024  GLPKT07283 IN02824 Meeting meal 185.00 1,915.26
07-752-43101-000 Legal services 3,490.00 336.00 3,826.00
